The Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2012 included in this Form 10-Q/A have been restated to remove the $2 million in
cash consideration related to the issuance of certain warrants and related put options from Additional Paid in Capital (�APIC�) and report a warrant
derivative liability of $1.2 million which represents its fair value as of the reporting date. The Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations
for the period ended June 30, 2012 included in this Form 10-Q/A have been restated to include the effect of the $0.8 million of change in the fair
value of the derivative warrant liability. Certain adjustments have been made in the Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Stockholders� Equity
and Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows to correspond to the income statement and balance sheet adjustments as described above.
The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement resulting from the correction of this error.

June 30, 2012

Unaudited Quarterly Information

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Warrant Derivative Liability $ �  $ 1,156,660 $ 1,156,660

Edgar Filing: TRANS ENERGY INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 11

Total Long-Term Liabilities 47,463,037 1,156,660 48,619,697
Total Liabilities 50,768,194 1,156,660 51,924,854
Additional Paid-in Capital 42,316,502 (2,000,000) 40,316,502
Accumulated deficit (16,077,798) 843,340 (15,234,458)
Shareholders� Equity 26,249,913 (1,156,660) 25,093,253

7

Edgar Filing: TRANS ENERGY INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2012 June 30, 2012

Unaudited Quarterly Information

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Gain on Derivatives $ �  $ 843,340 $ 843,340 $ �  $ 843,340 $ 843,340
Total Other Income (Expenses) (1,426,154) 843,340 (582,814) (1,857,066) 843,340 (1,013,726)
Net earnings (loss) (2,713,761) 843,340 (1,870,421) (4,210,229) 843.340 (3,366,889)
Per share amounts:
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.21) 0.07 (0.14) $ (0.32) $ 0.06 $ (0.26)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (0.21) 0.07 (0.14) (0.32) 0.06 (0.26)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2012

Unaudited Quarterly Information

As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders� Equity
Warrants issued � American Shale Development, Inc. $ 2,000,000 $ (2,000,000) $ �
Additional Paid in Capital 42.316,502 (2,000,000) 40,316,502
Net loss (4,210,229) 843,340 (3,366,889)
Accumulated deficit (16,077,798) 843,340 (15,234,458)
Shareholders� Equity 26,249,913 (1,156,660) 25,093,253

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2012

Unaudited Quarterly Information

As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net loss $   (4,210,229) $   843,340 $   (3,366,889)
Adjustment to reconcile net loss to net cash (used) provided
by operating activities:
Unrealized gain on derivatives �  (843,340) 843,340)

Cash

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk include cash. At times, amounts may exceed
federally insured limits and may exceed reported balances due to outstanding checks. Management does not believe it is exposed to any
significant credit risk on cash.

Receivables

Accounts receivable and notes receivable are carried at their expected net realizable value. The allowance for doubtful accounts is based on